RFP QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS SET #3
27 JULY 2004

1.  Please confirm that the VPC IDIQ award winner is not precluded from delivering the design that they came up with in task order 1, based on the OCI clauses currently contained in the RFP.
ANSWER:  You are correct -- the VPC IDIQ award winner will not be precluded from delivering their design for Task Order 1.  IAW the RFP Attachment 1, Statement of Objectives, para 1.0, "This SOO describes the objectives for the definition, development, and delivery of virtual Personnel Center (vPC)..........The program includes the development of self-service human resource capabilities for use by USAF personnel worldwide via the Air Force portal, the systems engineering support for HR enterprise architecture definition, and the build out of the vPC functionality."  IAW the RFP Attachment 4, Section M, para 1.2, this is a single award contract, and only that contractor will perform all of the subsequent task orders for the IDIQ, to include design, development and delivery.
2.  Does the prime small business contractor have to have a GSA Schedule Contract to be qualified to propose?
ANSWER:  No.
3.  There is some confusion in the language as to what comprises the Price Tables (B-Tables) referenced in RFP Attachment 3, Section L, para 6.2, compared to RFP Attachment 4, Section M, para 2.7.2.  Please clarify.
ANSWER:  The language in RFP Attachment 3, Section L, para 6.2 (and duplicated in the RFP Cover Letter dated 9 Jul 04, para 4) is the correct terminology.  The Government is requiring offerors to provide ALL of their labor skill code categories, rates and descriptions to satisfy the full spectrum (requirements) of the Statement of Objectives (SOO) for the vPC Program, and to establish Price Tables (B-Tables) for the first task order, both on-site and off-site rates.  MEANING:  For the overall vPC Program – a list of all labor skill code categories, associated hourly rates and labor descriptions; no estimated hours.  For the first task order – a simple table (Price Table/B-Table) of the labor skill code category titles applicable to the first task order, associated hourly rate, estimated hours, and the total price for that labor category (hourly rate multiplied by estimated hours); no labor skill code category descriptions.  The confusion comes from the use of the term “Price Tables (B-Tables)” in Section M, para 2.7.2 when discussing the requirements for the overall vPC Program.  The term “Price Tables (B-Tables)” was only meant to apply to the first task order.  The labor skill code categories, rates and descriptions provided for the overall vPC Program are not called “Price Tables (B-Tables).”
4.  Is this a small business set aside?  What contract vehicle is contemplated for this procurement?
ANSWER:  Yes, this is a 100% small business set-aside.  The applicable NAICS code is 541511.  Please see the RFP Cover Sheet, DD Form 1707, block 6b.  This is an Indefinite-Delivery Indefinite-Quantity (IDIQ) contract.  Please see the RFP contract clause H023.
